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(Ensuring Free, Fair & Democratic Elections & Referendums) 

འག་་བཙག་འ་ན་གས།  
ELECTION COMMISSION OF BHUTAN 

ECB/NOTIF-01/2015/341         Dated: 26th of August 2016 

NOTIFICATION 
 

In accordance with Section 204 of the Election Act of the Kingdom of Bhutan, 2008, the Candidate- 
Nominees for the Second Phase of the Local Government Elections 2016 and the general Public are hereby 
notified that contact details of the Returning Officers and location of their Offices are as given in the Table 
below for filing of nomination, scrutiny and withdrawal of candidature till 3rd of September. Further, contact 
details and location of the office of the Media Arbitrators for the entire LG election is also given.  

 

Sl. 
No Name 

Placement for LG Elections Location of          
R O, Office, for 

nomination filing, 
Scrutiny & 
withdrawal 

Phone 
Number Email ID Dzongkhag LG Constituency 

(Gewog Covered) 

1 Dechen 
Zam Bumthang 

1. Chhoekhor  Old BPC 
Building, Near 
BDBL Office, 
Bumthang Town 

17968147,             
03631440,             
03631441,              
03-631442 

dechenmt@gmail.com 
dzam@mof.gov.bt   

2. Tang  
3. Chhumig  
4. Ura  

2 Phendey 
Wangchuk 

Chhukha 
 

1.Chapchha  
Tsimasham 
Guest House 

17116965,                      
08-478445 wphenday@yahoo.com                                                  2.Bjagchhog  

3.Getana  

3 Singey 
Phub 

1. Darla  
Tshimalakha 
Guest House 

17613462,                      
08-478446 sphub6@gmail.com                                                        2. Bongo  

3.Geling  
4. Doongna  

4 Tenzin 
Wangchuk 

1.Samphelling  
Phuentsholing 
Dungkhag Office 

17662187,              
05-254111 tensonwangs@hotmail.com                                        

2. Phuentshogling  
3.Maedtabkha  
4.Loggchina  

5 Ugyen 
Lhamo 

Dagana 
 

1. Tseza  
Dzongkhag 
Election Office 

77292650,              
06-481234 ulhamo@mohca.gov.bt                                                                     2. Karna  

3. Gozhi  

6 Dr Jambay 
Dorjee 

1. Nichula                                                                     
Lhamoi_ 
Dzingkha 
Dungkhag Guest 
House 

17311539 ayjay1976@gmail.com    2. Karmaling  
3. 
Lhamoi_Dzingkha  

7 Leki 

1. Dorona  
Tsenda- Gang 
Gewog Office 

17631433       
06-483189 leki@molhr.gov.bt                                                                

2. Gesarling  
3. Tashiding  
4. Tsenda- Gang  

8 Tshering 
Dorji 

1. Largyab  
Drukjeygang 
Gewog Office 

17609150          
06-487100 tdorji@tsirang.gov.bt                                                            

2. Tsangkha  
3. Drukjeygang  
4. Khebisa  

9 Ugyen Gasa 1. Khamaed  Damji Gewog 17377018 uchophel@moea.gov.bt                                                                   
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Chophel  2. Lunana  Office 

10 Namgay 
1. Khatoed  Dzongkhag 

Election Office 17716673 namgay30@yahoo.com                                                                     
2. Laya  

11 Sangay 
Dorji 

Haa 

1.Bji  
Uesu Gewog 
Office 17707815 sang_dor@yahoo.com                                                                      2.Kar-tshog  

3.Uesu  

12 Rinchen 
Penjor 

1. Gakiling  
Sambay 
Dungkhag Office 77758088 rpenjor@punakha.gov.bt   2. Samar  

3.Sangbay  

13 Ugyen 
Thinley 

Lhuentse 
 

1. Gangzur  
Dzongkhag 
Election Office 17579362 uthinley@Mong gar,gov.bt  

2. Khoma 
3. Kurtoed 
4. Minjey 

14 Dorji T 

1.Jarey 
Dzongkhag 
Election Office 17573806 dorjit@trashiyangtse.gov.bt                                                             

2.Maenbi 
3.Maedtsho 
4.Tsaenkhar 

15 Bettu 

Monggar 
 

1. Gongdue 
Weringla 
Dungkhag Office 

17750177,          
04-641248 bettu@trashigang.gov.bt                 

2. Silambi 

16 Tashi  
Dendup 

1.Kengkhar 
Saling Gewog 
Office 

17115740,                 
04-641244 tdendup@moaf.gov.bt                   

2. Jurmed 
3. Saling 
4.Tsamang  

17 Suraj 
Gurung 

1.Drepoong 
Old DT Hall, 
Monggar Throm  

17572373,                  
04-641245 rajsug74@gmail.com          

2. Monggar 
3. Chhaling 
4. Tsakaling 

18 Ngawang 
Chophel 

1.Na-Rang 

Dramedtse 
Gewog Office 

17616184,              
04-641246 nchophel@samdrupjongkhar.gov.bt                               2.Dramedtse 

3.Balam 

19 Jigme 
Tenzin 

1. Thang-Rong 
 Ngatshang 
Gewog Office 17654529 jtenzin@Trashi Yangtse.gov.bt 

2. Chagsakhar 
3. Ngatshang 
4. Shermuhoong 

20 Lemo 

Paro 
 

1.Hoongrel 
Wangchang 
Gewog Office 

17631883          
/08-272737 lemo.mo4@gmail.com  

2. Dopshar-ri 
3.  Doteng 
4. Wangchang 

21 Tshering 
Penjor 

1. Loong-nyi 
Loong-nyi Gewog  
Office, Woochu 

17669402          
08-272751 tpenjor43@yahoo.com       

2. Sharpa 
3. Lamgong 
4. Tsento 

22 Yangchen 
Lhamo 

1. Dokar Nagya gewog 
office 17117675          ylhamo@doim.gov.bt  

2. Nagya 
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23 Sonam 
Bumtap 

 
Pema 
Gatshel 
 

1. Chhimoong 

Chongshing 
Gewog Office 17908817 sbumtab@molhr.gov.bt  

2. Chongshing 
3. Dungmaed 
4. Khar 
5. Yurung 

24 Sangay 
Tshering 

1. Nanong 
Shumar Gewog 
Office  

17414275          
07-471318 

sangaytshering@nationalcouncil.bt 
sttalung@yahoo.com  2. Shumar 

3. Zobel 

25 Karma 
Choeda 

1. Chhoekhorling Nganglam 
Dungkhag Guest 
House 

17609545                         
07-481037 choedaa@gmail.com 2. Dechhenling 

3. Norboogang 

26 Sonam 
Penjore 

Punakha 
 

1. Toedpaisa 
Barp Gewog 
Office 17666671 saynam07@gamail.com     

2. Barp 
3. Talog 
4. Lingmukha 

27 Kinley 
Dorji 

1. Goenshari 
Guma Gewog 
Office 17433824 kinleyd@moaf.gov.bt            2. Guma 

3. Kabisa 

28 Kinzang 
Tobgye 

1. Shelnga- Bjemi 
Dzomi Gewog 
Office 16922041 ktobgye@mohca.gov.bt          

2. Dzomi 
3. Toedwang 
4. Chhubu 

29 Sonam 
Wangdi 

Samdrup 
Jongkhar 
 

1. Dewathang 
Samdrup 
Jongkhar 
Dzongkhag, Adm 

17703398 panbangdeo1978@gmail.com  
2. Orong 
3. Gomdar 
4. Wangphu 

30 Bishal Rai 

1. 
Phuentshogthang 

Samdrupchholing 
Drungkhag 17608815 beerai@gmail.com                 2. Martshala 

3. Pemathang 
4. Samrang 

31 Rinzin 
Namgyel 

1. Langchenphu Jomotsangkha 
Drungkhag Guest 
House 

17666129 rinzin75nam@gmail.com     2. Serthig 
3. Lauri 

32 Nima 
Tshering  

Samtse 
 

1. Duenchhukha 
Dophuchen 
Gewog Office 17606471 tsheringwater@gmail.com  

2. Dophuchen 
3. Tading 
4. Doomtoed 

33 Rinzin 
Dema 

1. Norboogang Samtse 
Dzongkhag Guest 
House 

17731102      
05-365514 rdema@mohca.gov.bt 2. Phuentshogpelri 

3. Samtse 

34 Mindu 
Wangdi 

1. Norgaygang 
Tashicholing 
Gewog Office  17585620 mwangdi@health.gov.bt  

2. Pemaling 
3. Tashichhoeling 
4. Tendruk 

35 Tenzin 
Tshering 

1. Sang-Ngag-
Chhoeling Yoeseltse Gewog 

Office 77859696 ttshering14@yahoo.com         
2. 



 

4 
 

(Ensuring Free, Fair & Democratic Elections & Referendums) 

འག་་བཙག་འ་ན་གས།  
ELECTION COMMISSION OF BHUTAN 

Namgyalchhoeling 
3. Ugyentse 
4. Yoeseltse 

36 Tshewang 
Dorji 

Sarpang 
 

1. Senggey  
Gakiling Gewog 
Office 17576881 tdorji@moe.gov.bt,   2. Gakiling  

3. Shompangkha  
4. Dekiling  

37 Tandin 
Wangyel 

1. Chhudzom  

Gelephug Gewog 
Office 77602197 tandin_123@yahoo.com  

2. Samtenling  
3. Gelephu  
4. Jigme 
Chhoeling  

38 Tshewang 
Chojay 

1. Serzhong  
Serzhong Gewog 
Gewog Office 17806616 tchojay@dit.gov.bt 

2. Chhuzaggang  
3. Umling  
4. Tareythang . 

39 Rinzin 
Wangmo 

Thimphu 
 

1. Kawang  
Dzongkhag 
Election Office 

17839985                         
02-339324 rwangmo@punakha.gov.bt  

2. Lingzhi  
3. Naro  
4. Soe  

40 Pemba 
T.Gyeltshen 

1. Chang  
Chang Gewog 
Office 

17589589          
02-350621 ptgyeltshen@chhukha.gov.bt  

2. Darkarla  
3. Ge-nyen  
4. Maedwang  

41 Lakjey 

Trashigang 
 

1. Bartsham  
Rangjung Center 
School 

17659900          
04-561220        
04-561221 

llakjey@trashiyangtse.gov.bt          
2. Bidoong  
3. Yangnyer  
4. Shongphu  

42 Sonam 
Wangchuk 

1. Kanglung  Kelling Guest 
House, 
Trashigang 

77342922          
04-521232         
04-521233 

sonamw@mowhs.gov.bt                     2. Samkhar  
3. Udzorong  

43 Choki 
Gyeltshen 

1. Merag  
Radhi Gewog 
Office 

17651682, 
77651682            
04-561419         
04-561420 

chogyal19699@gmail.com                  
2. Radhi  
3. Sagteng  
4. Phongmed  

44 

Karma 
Kunga 
Zangpo 

1. Kangpar  Thrimshing 
Center School 17956075 

kkzangpo@gmail.com                  
2. Thrimshing  

45 Sonam 
Peldon 

1. Khaling  
Tashitse Higher 
Secondary 
School, Wamrong 

17421122 
77303553       
04-571192       
04-571109 

speldon@mowhs.gov.bt 

2. Lumang  

46 Gedun 
Dolma 

Trashi 
Yangtse 
 

1. Boomdeling  
Dzongkhag 
Election Office 17644646 gdolma@doim.gov.bt           

2. Jamkhar  
3. Tongmajangsa  
4. Yangtse   
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47 Anok 
Kumar Rai 

1. Ramjar  
Khamdang 
Gewog Office 17150218 raianok@gmail.com 

2. Khamdang  
3. Toedtsho  
4. Yalang  

48 Thinley 
Jamtsho 

Trongsa 

1. Draagteng  

Dhangdoong 
MHPA office 
(Top floor) 

17895562 
77895562 
03-528039 
03-528040 
03-528041 
 

tjamtsho@zhemgang.gov.bt    
2. Korphu  

3. Langthil  

49 Ugyen 
Dorji 

1. Nubi  
Municipal Office, 
Trongsa 
Thromde 

17411772          
03-521278        udorji@molhr.gov.bt 

2. Tangsibji  

50 Thinley 
Phuntsho 

Tsirang 
 

1. Kilkhorthang  

Municipal Office 17615760 
471305 tphuntsho@chhukha.gov.bt                

2.Tsholingkhar  
3. Gosarling  
4. Doonglagang  

51 
Karma 
Wangchuk 
Tashi 

1.Barshong  

Municipal Office 17633759       
471315 kwtashi@mohca.gov.bt         

2. Patshaling  
3. Mendrelgang  
4. Rangthangling  

52 Sangay 
Dorji 

1. Sergithang  
Municipal Office, 
Tsirang 

17117702    
471301 saynam07@gamail.com            

2.Tsirang Toed 
3. Phuentenchhu  
4. Semjong  

53 Phuntsho 
Tobgay 

Wangdue 
Phodrang 
 

1 Athang  
Near Vegetable 
Market, Bajo 17114004 ptobgay_1973@yahoo.com  

2 Darkar   
3 Ruebisa  
4 Gase Tshowogm  

54 Phub 
Tshering 

1 Nahi  
Bajo-RSTA, 
Conference Hall, 17882465 phubtshering@moea.gov.bt  2.Gase 

Tshogongm  
3. Thedtsho  

55 Tenzin  
Rabgyel 

1. Nyishog  
Bajo-RSTA, 
Conference Hall, 17641375 t_rabgyel@yahoo.com    

2. Kazhi  
3. Bjenag  
4. Phangyuel  

56 Dawa 
Penjore 

1. Seaphu  
Bajo-RSTA, 
Conference Hall, 17118242 dpenjor@moaf.gov.bt  

dawa63@gmail.com      
2. Phobji  
3. Gangteng  
4. Dangchhu  

57 Tendri 
Gyeltshen Zhemgang 

 

1. Bardo  
 Dzongkhag 
Election Office 

17311868                  
03-741363           
Fax-03-
741364 

tgyeltshen@mohca.gov.bt 
2. Nangkor  
3. Shingkhar  
4. Trong  

58 Sherab 1. Bjoka  Ngangla Gewog 17430874 sh2006gy@gmail.com                              
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Gyeltshen 2. Goshing  Office  742027             
Fax.742037 3. Ngangla  

4. Phangkhar  
 

Sl.No Name Email Land Line  
Number 

Mobile Number Location 

1 Thinlay Wangchuk thrinwang@hotmail.com  
 
 
02-337104 

77607565 Department of Immigration,  
Ministry of  
Home & Cultural  
Affairs, Norzin Lam, 
Chubachu. 

2 Norbu Wangchuk nwangchuk@mohca.gov.bt 17555030 

3 Lhendup Choden lchoden@mohca.gov.bt 17600393 

4 Passang Tshering passu@passdiary.com 17605030 

5 Che Dorji Letslearn2smile@gmail.com 17975498 

 
 

All concerned are again being advised to file nomination papers for the said elections to the respective 
Returning Officers at the above addresses latest by 5pm of 31st of August 2016. Similarly, the scrutiny of 
the nominations shall be done on 1st of September 2016 by the respective Returning Officers and the last 
date of withdrawal of Candidature shall be 5pm of 3rd of September 2016. 
 

 

Issued on the Twenty Fourth Day of the First Seventh Month of the Fire Male Monkey Year of the 
Bhutanese calendar corresponding to 26th of August 2016.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Chogyal Dago Rigdzin) 
Chief Election Commissioner of Bhutan  
 


